## Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

SENATE BILL NO. 2324 (Senator Poolman)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 15.1-15-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to school district employee performance reviews.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 15.1-15-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 15.1-15-01. Performance reviews - Written reports.

- a. The school district shall conduct two performance reviews of each individual employed as a teacher, a principal, or as an assistant or associate superintendent during each of the first three years an individual holds such a position. The school district shall prepare written reports of the individual's performance. The school district shall make the first yearly report available to the individual on or before December fifteenth. The school district shall make the second yearly report available to the individual on or before <u>MarchApril</u> fifteenth.
  - b. If an individual begins employment as a teacher, a principal, or as an assistant or associate superintendent after January first, the school district shall conduct one review of the individual's performance. The school district shall make the written report available to the individual on or before <u>MarchApril</u> fifteenth.
- 2. Beginning with the fourth year of an individual's employment as a teacher, a principal, or as an assistant or associate superintendent, the school district shall conduct at least one review of the individual's performance each year. The school district shall prepare a written report of the individual's performance and make the report available to the individual on or before <u>MarchApril</u> fifteenth.

S. B. NO. 2324 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2324.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 45	Nays 0	Absent 2
House Vote:	Yeas 94	Nays 0	Absent 0

Secretary of the Senate

Received by	the Governor at	M. on	, 2017.
	N4		2017
Approved at	M. on		, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2017,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State